
 

 
 

West Central multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 
6.30 pm 

Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Rd, London SE5 0EW 
 
Membership 
 

  
 

Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sam Foster 
 

 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  
  

 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 February 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

West Central multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 5 March 2024 
6.30 pm 

Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Rd, London SE5 0EW 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 12 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
March 2023. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this 
meeting. These must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (WEST-CENTRAL) 

 

13 - 23 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 
 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme. 
 

 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25  
 

24 - 101 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the West Central multi-ward area from the list of 
applications outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (WEST CENTRAL) 

 

101 - 111 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme. 
 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:  
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

  
Date:  26 February 2024  
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum 
 

MINUTES of the West Central multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 7 March 2023 
at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Naima Ali (Chair) 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Grace Semakula (Empowering Communities Programme 
Officer)  
Katie Houselander (Highways Technician) 
Ashley Nelson (Project Support Officer) 
Wingyan Ngan (Empowering Communities Support 
Officer)   
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting 
and explained that the meeting would first split into workshops, as part of the 
Southwark 2030 exercise, and then reconvene to hear feedback from the 
workshops, have a short break and then start the decision making part of the 
meeting.      
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

2. SOUTHWARK 2030 WORKSHOPS  
 

 Attendees discussed their vision for the borough in 2030 in their workshops and 
fed back the results of their discussions.  
 
The meeting then took a break with the decision making part of the meeting 
starting at 7.10pm.  
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE, Ketzia 
Harper (Vice-Chair), Alice Macdonald and Ian Wingfield.   
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none.  
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 be agreed and 
signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none.  
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £92,503 carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 

2



3 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

programme project cancellations be agreed.  
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the West Central multi-ward area be agreed:  
 
Camberwell Green ward  

 

Ref Name Award 

 
1904093, 
(to include 
1904086, 
1904091, 
1904193) 

Improving the area around Jessie Duffet Hall £10,000 

1900404 
 
Grosvenor Community Playground 
resurfacing 

£10,000 

1901103 
 
Boundary House derelict sheds 

£7,000 

1901628 Coleby cycle storage £10,000 

1904200 
(combined 
with 
1901733) 

Goschen Community Gardens  £10,000 

1899167 
 
Kevan House Relax and Reflection Garden 

£7,500 

1904027 
 
Bethwin Road Playground in Bethwin Road 

£10,000 

1904097 
 
Cleaner bin and electricity cupboard area 

£2,500 

1904191 
 
Safety Gates for 25 - 55 Crawford Road 
 

£2,000 

 
1899557 

 
Benhill Road Nature Garden children's pond 
dipping platform 

 
£5,000 

1898773 

 
CASP Playground Safety Improvements and 
gardening project 
 

£10,000 

1898955 

 
Elmington Road Food Growing & Communal 
Garden improvement 
 

£10,000 

Cllr Award Police Bike Marking Kits £4,000 

3



4 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

Faraday ward  
 

Ref Name Award 

 
1900314 

 
Garden improvements @ Surrey Square 
School 

 
£6,000 

 
1901087 

 
Greener, cleaner cars 

 
£6,500 

 
1901182 

 
Pick up your poo 

 
£2,500 

 
1902420 

 

[...]
meals holiday camp £4,500 

2130 Uffo Athletic 
and Leisure 
Group Ltd 

Uffo Athletic Health & 
Wellbeing Walks 

£2,500 

2187 Walworth 
Neighbourhoo
d Food Model 

Walworth Neighbourhood Food 
Tour (Faraday) 

£2,500 

2245 Get Rid of and 
Donate CIC 

Bringing our Communities 
Together Supporting People 
in Need 

£1,000 

2329 From THAT To 
THIS 

Skills For Life £2,000 

 
Newington ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of Project  Allocation 

1808 BREAKTHEB
ARRIEr CIC 

Summer Session/Workshop £4,500 

1876 Walworth 
Community 
Pub Project 

Walworth Community Pub - 
building democratic 
involvement  

£1,000 

1967 Friends of 
Pasley Park  

One Newington Community 
Fete 

£4,500 

2105 Link Age 
Southwark 

Seated Yoga £3,170 

8



9 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

2127 Spring 
Community 
Hub  

Back 2 Work  £2,500 

2152 Millwall 
Community 
Trust 

Kicks @ Brandon Youth 
Centre 

£2,500 

2182 Walworth 
Neighbourhoo
d Food Model 

Walworth Neighbourhood 
Food Tour 

£2,000 

2194 Spring 
Community 
Hub 

Holiday club £2,500 

2272 Doddington 
Grove 
Residents 
Association 

Performing Arts Workshops for 
Young People & Doddington 
Grove Gardening Club 

£2,910 

2275 Latin 
American 
Disabled 
People's 
Project  

LADPP Cost of living financial 
welfare support Services 

 

£2,000 

1920 Coding Club Coding club £2,420 

 
North Walworth ward 
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of Project  Allocation 

1735 

Afro-Brazilian 
Arts & Cultural 
Exchange 
Institute 

Fighting Inequality Project £4,500 

2181 
Spring 
Community 
Hub 

Domestic Abuse Awareness 
for Survivors 

£6,400 

2214 
Walworth 
Coding Club 

Walworth Coding Club £4,996 

2311 Elephant and 
Castle 

Community Wellbeing 
Workshops 

£1,800 

9



10 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

Business 
Forum 

 
St Giles ward  
 

Ref Name of 
Group 

Name of Project  Allocation 

1755 
Flashy Wings 
Ministry 

Project Lavender 
Recreational  

£1,750 

1870 
Mind and Soul 
Community 
Choir 

Camberwell Voices £2,500 

1902 

Southwark 
Refugee 
Communities 
Forum (SRCF) 

Refugee Week Conference 
and Community Celebration 

£3,000 

2096 
South London 
Gallery 

SLG Families: Sunday Spot 
and Garden Trail 

£3,500 

2107 
Link Age 
Southwark 

Seated Yoga £2,000 

2131 
Raven & Rain 
Ministry Ltd 

Project Esperanza £1,750 

2133 

D'Eynsford 
Garden and 
Grounds 
Committee 

Community Gardener  £2,500 

2134 
The 
Playground 

Art in the Playground £2,000 

2135 
D'Eynsford 
TMO CIC 

Home Court Basketball 
Sessions 

£2,000 

2148 

Sceaux 
Gardens 
Community 
Makerspace 

Sceaux Gardens 
Community Makerspace 

£2,000 

2192 
Spring 
Community 
Hub 

Holiday club £2,000 

10



11 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 

2237 
Spring 
Community 
Hub  

Back 2 Work £3,500 

2327 

Sceaux 
Gardens 
Community 
Bike Hub 

Sceaux Gardens 
Community Bike Hub 

£1,500 

 

 
10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS BUDGET 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £171,400 carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations be agreed.  

 
2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Devolved Highways 

budget (£361,875) in the West Central multi-ward area be agreed: 

 
Faraday ward  

 

Ref Title Amount 

1900331 Boundary Lane Cycle Hangar £5,000 

  

Camberwell Green ward    

   Ref Title Amount 

1902480 McDowall Road Cycle Parking £5,000 

1903722 McDowall Road Traffic Calming £10,000 

1903953 Knatchbull Road Cycle Parking £5,000 

  Comber Grove Public Realm Improvement £20,000 

  
Denmark Road Footway Accessibility 
Improvements 

£25,000 

  
Seating and bins outside on Grove Lane, near 
Hermits Cave Pub 

£20,000 

11



12 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 7 March 2023 

[...]
, Head of Highways  

Report Author Craig Dove, Senior Project Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 20 February 2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance   

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance   

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 22 February 2024 

 
 

21



APPENDIX 1
West Central
Cleaner Greener Safer 2024 - 25 Applications

Reference Proposal Name

2074998 Sacred heart gardening group
2075218 Brunswick Park Primary Greening & Rainwater Harvest
2084678 Wyndham & Comber Sports For All
2085162 Fighting Flytipping
2086320 Moffat House Garden Pt:2
2086932 Together through art.
2087780 Goschen Community  Allotment Gardens
2090507 Rain shelter for Goschen Community Allotment Garden
2090710 Bike Racks
2092646 Revamp Milkwell Yard
2093540 Fighting Flytipping (Arnot House)
2094158 Elmington Community Gardens
2094163 Podium railings
2094447 Make Mid-Elmington entrances, stairwells and lifts cleaner and safer
2097019 Mural for all on Masterman House, Poets Corner estate outer wall
500136 Wheelchair storage at the Jessie Duffett Hall
500150 Community greenhouse at the Jessie Duffett Hall
2102328 CASP safety continued
2102335 CASP Lighting
2102787 Camberwell Fields Community Gardening Phase 2
2102967 Podium railings painted
2102962 Childrens play area
2102974 Children's natural play area improvements
2102977 Benhill Road Nature Garden native understorey planting
2102986 Benhill Road Nature Garden relocation of benches
2103036 Bike racks Coniston House
2103135 Camberwell Green Wildlife Corridor Signage.
500168 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2088087 Safeguarding our Young People
2090612 Planting improvements @ Surrey Square School
2092432 Resident access for communal garden Alvey estate
2097492 Brettell Street Allotment Improvements
2101822 Michael Faraday Primary School Grey to Green
2102756 Burgess Park Lake Floating Island Repair
2102981 Elizabeth Estate Green Bin House
2103017 Restoring the Garden at Art in the Park
2103040 Stone paving
500165 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2086760 Kennington Open Space Pathway
2087224 Cleaner Bin Area Hampton Street
2090415 Pelier Park - Calisthenics / Weights / Outdoor gym
2091493 Kennington Open Space Pathway.
2091498 Kennington Open Space to Bolton crescent
2091556 Green and Safe
2092022 Greater safer space
2094134 Super Sub
2095130 Hughes House Sensory Garden
2095946 Lorrimore Cut Through
2096551 Brandon 3 TRA Hall Extension
500133 Flower beds
500134 2 noticeboards boards to be placed in the new Pelier park
500135 Daniels paradise community garden
500139 Renovate Doddington Groves Railings
2101356 Clean Netra 2023
2101527 Making the Lorrimore Square games area a safer place.
2101899 Old Dairy car park railway sleepers Ambergate Street
2102477 Greener NETRA
2102543 Cycle NETRA
2102600 Football NETRA
2102890 Clean, Green and Safe waste and recycling storage for the Pullens Estate
500166 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2087052 Seating from Salisbury Row to Surrey Square
2091175 childrens garden area
2092276 Walworth Road Litter Bin Upgrade
2096841 Secured Bike Hangar Dawes estate
2096858 Signage for Dawes House Estate
2096866 Motor bike Anchors & Cycle stands
2096882 Estate Recycling, Rubbish & Compost Bins
2101986 Outdoor Sensory Space for our Kids with Special Needs
2102269 Eden Park
2103089 East Streets Communities
2103057 The North Walworth Community Exercise group
2103204 A Welcome Space

22



Reference Proposal Name
500154 Redesign of Congreve Community Garden and new raised beds
500167 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2087534 Forest Classroom
2087547 Community Garden (Kitchen Classroom)
2091903 Brunswick water fountain
2094123 Lettsom - clean & healthy
2095231 Mural House Garden Project
2095386 Sceaux Gardens sports pitch
2095401 Flooring and Stage uplift
2095895 Gilesmead Wildlife Garden
2096126 Play area revamp
2096382 Light up the St Giles Centre
2101183 Dowlas Allotments - The Shed
2101436 Bike Shelter D'Eynsford Estate 
2101448 Green Roofed Bin Housings 
2101652 Cleaner Gilesmead Walkway
500147 Temperature control measures at SLG's Art Block on Sceaux Gardens estate.
2103166 Cycle Humps (HANGARS)
2101912 Safety Surfacing for Brunswick Park's Multi -Use Games Area.
2102544 cycle hoops Glebe Estate 
2102605 Brunswick Park Table Tennis Tables
2103127 Greening the Lettsom Estate
2103144 Children play area pressure washing
2103162 Vegetable planters
2103158 Traffic calming speed hump
2103171 Pram Shed Renovation
500169 Life Saving Community Bleed Control

23



1 
 

Item No.  
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
5 March 2024 

Meeting Name:  
West Central Multi-
Ward Forum Meeting 

Report title: 
 

Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund for 
2024-25 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Camberwell Green, Faraday, Newington, 
North Walworth, St Giles 
 

From: 
 

Director of Stronger Neighbourhoods 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the west central multi-ward forum allocates a total of £150,000 of the 

Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 to the list of applications outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The Neighbourhoods Fund (NsF) was introduced in 2015 by merging two 

former revenue programmes known as Cleaner, Greener, Safer revenue 
(CGS) and Community Council Fund (CCF). The cabinet member for 
communities, employment and business authorised the amalgamation of 
the CGS revenue fund and community council fund, into a single funding 
programme to create a new Neighbourhoods Fund for the 2015-16 round 
and onwards. This decision was taken on 12 December 2014. 

 
3. The NsF has a borough-wide funding budget of £630,000 with an allocation 

of £10,000 per councillor, for each ward. This is subject to annual budget 
setting process. 

 
4. The purpose of introducing the NsF was to give local areas decision making 

powers
[...]

WEST CENTRAL MULTI-WARD AREA AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023 – 24 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to  

Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420  
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of  

copies 

 
To all Members of the Multi-ward area 

 
Councillor Darren Merrill  
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 
(Members receiving electronic copies only) 
Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair) 
Councillor Naima Ali (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor    
Councillor John Batteson    
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE  
Councillor Natasha Ennin  
Councillor Sam Foster  
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine   
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh  
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
 
Officers – Electronic copies only 
 
Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer - 
Hub 2, Floor 2, 160 Tooley Street 
 
 
Pauline Bonner, Empowering 
Communities Programme Officer - Hub 
3, Floor 5, 160 Tooley Street   
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
Total:                                                  
 
 

Dated: 21 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
2 

 

 

113


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Cleaner Greener Safer 2024-25: Capital Funding Allocation (West-Central)
	Appendix 1: All West Central Multi-Ward CGS Applications 2024-25

	8 Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund for 2024-25
	Appendix 1: 2024-25 West Central Multi Ward NsF Summary Of Application Tables 2024-25

	9 Devolved Highways 2024-25: Capital Funding Allocation (West Central)
	Appendix 1: West Central Multi-ward Area Devolved Highway Capital programme 2024-25: Applications
	Appendix 2: West Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Unallocated Funding
	Appendix 3: West Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Officer Proposals

	 
	Distribution list






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the West Central multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 
5 March 2024 at 6.30 pm at Walworth Methodist Church, 54 Camberwell Rd, London 
SE5 0EW  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jason Ochere (Chair) 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Suzanne Abachor, Naima Ali, 
Darren Merrill and Kieron Williams.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 Members considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be agreed and signed by 
the chair. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 There were none.  
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (WEST-
CENTRAL) FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
The meeting heard that many great applications had been received and that not all 
could be funded. Members encouraged unsuccessful applicants to reapply next 
year.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £83,003 carried forward from 

previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations be agreed.  
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the West Central multi-ward area be agreed:  

 

Camberwell Green ward  
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2074998 Sacred heart church Camberwell – Sacred 
heart gardening group 
 

 £500 
  

2087780 Camberwell Triangle Gardeners – Goschen 
Community  Allotment Gardens 
 

 £6,000  

2094158 Elmington Community Gardens – Elmington  £6,000  



3 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Community Gardens 
 

2094163 TRA Hall – Podium railings 
 

 Up to 
£10,000 

  

2094447 Make Mid-Elmington entrances, stairwells and 
lifts cleaner and safer 
 

 £7,200  

2097019 Camberwell Identity Group – Mural for all on 
Masterman House, Poets Corner estate outer 
wall 
 

£10,000  

2102974 Friends of Benhill Road Nature Garden – 
Children's natural play area improvements 
 

£10,000  

 

Faraday ward  
 

Ref Name / Project Award 

2103017 Art in the Park – Restoring the Garden at Art in 
the Park 
 

 £5,000  

2102981 Elizabeth Estate TRA –  
Elizabeth Estate Green Bin House 
 

£12,000  

2103040 Elizabeth Estate TRA 
Stone paving 
 

£10,000  

2097492 Brettell Street allotment association – Brettell 
Street Allotment Improvements 
 

£10,000  

2088087 St. Peter's CE Primary School – Safeguarding 
our Young People 
 

 £3,000  

2101822 Michael Faraday School – Michael Faraday 
Primary School Grey to Green 
 

£21,700  

2102756 Friends of Burgess Park – Burgess Park Lake 
Floating Island Repair 
 

 £1,100  

2090612 Edible Rotherhithe C.I.O. – Planting 
improvements @ Surrey Square School 
 

 £2,000  

2092432 Alvey TRA – Resident access for communal 
garden Alvey estate 
 

 £2,500  

2087052 Salisbury, BATRA, Mardyke, Congreve & 
Alvey TRAs – Seating from Salisbury Row to 

 £8,000  



4 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Surrey Square 
 

 
 Newington ward 

   

Ref Name/Project  Award 

2101527 St Paul's Church, Lorrimore Square – Making 
the Lorrimore Square games area a safer 
place 
 

 £5,000  

500166 Let The Youth Live CIC – Life Saving 
Community Bleed Control 

 £2,500  

2102890 Pullens Estate Tenants and Residents 
Association – Clean, Green and Safe waste 
and recycling storage for the Pullens Estate 
 

 
£15,000  

2094134 Brandon 2 TRA – 
Super Sub 
 

 £7,500  

2086760 Kennington Open – Space Pathway 
 

 £5,000  

2095946 Surrey Gardens TRA –Lorrimore Cut Through 
 

 £6,000  

2101356 Newington Estate TRA – Clean Netra 2023 
 

 
£21,000  

500133 PELIER TRA – Flower beds 
 

 £3,000  

500134 PELIER TRA – 2 noticeboards, boards to be 
placed in the new Pelier park 
 

 £3,500  

 
 North Walworth ward 

 

Ref Name/Project  Award 

500167 Let The Youth Live CIC – 
Life Saving Community Bleed Control 
 

£2,500 

2096841 Dawes House TRA – 
Secured Bike Hangar Dawes estate 
 

£5,403 

2096866 Dawes house TRA –Motor bike Anchors & 
Cycle stands 
 

£7,000 

2096882 Dawes house TRA –  
Estate Recycling, Rubbish & Compost Bins 
 

£15,000 



5 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

2103089 East Street Communities – East Street 
Communities 
 

£15,000 

2091175 St John’s pre-school 
children’s garden area 
 

£1,000 

2101986 The Redeemed Christian Church of God 
Victory House – Outdoor Sensory Space for 
our Kids with Special Needs 
 

£40,000 

2102269 Eden Park 
 

£5,000 

2103204 Barlow and Congreve TRA – A Welcome 
Space 
 

£15,000 

500154 Redesign of Congreve – Community Garden 
and new raised beds 
 

£10,000 

2103057 Count Down – The North Walworth 
Community Exercise group 
 

£15,000 

 
 St Giles ward 

 

Ref Name/Project  Award 

2087534 Lyndhurst Primary School – Forest Classroom 
 

 £2,650  

2095231 Mural House Garden Project 
 

 £250  

2095401 Lettsom Move Forward – Flooring and Stage 
uplift 
 

 £2,000  

2095895 Gilesmead T&RA – Gilesmead Wildlife Garden 
 

 £5,500  

2096382 Camberwell Community Choir – Light up the St 
Giles Centre 
 

 £1,000  

2101183 Dowlas Allotments – Dowlas Allotments – The 
Shed 
 

 £3,000  

2101436 D'EYNSFORD TMO CIC – Bike Shelter 
D'Eynsford Estate  
 

 £3,000  

2101448 D'EYNSFORD TMO CIC 
– Green Roofed Bin Housings  
 

 £2,000  



6 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

500147 South London Gallery –  
Temperature control measures at SLG's Art 
Block on Sceaux Gardens Estate. 
 

 £4,000  

2103166 Southwark Council 
Cycle Humps (HANGARS) 
 

 £5,000  

2101912 Friends of Brunswick Park – Safety Surfacing 
for Brunswick Park's Multi – Use Games Area 
 

£10,000  

2102544 Southwark Council – Cycle Hoops Glebe 
Estate  
 

 £5,000  

2103127 Lettsom TRA – Greening the Lettsom Estate £10,000  

2103144 Southwark Council – Children play area 
pressure washing 
 

£1,500 

2103162 Southwark council – Vegetable planters £3,000 

2103171 Southwark Council – Pram Shed Renovation £6,000 

 
 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25 FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
Members reiterated that many great applications had been received this year and 
that not all could be funded. Unsuccessful applicants were encouraged to reapply 
next year.   
 
The meeting also heard that due to an IT issue, some Neighbourhoods Fund 
applications had not been listed in the appendix to the report. A decision on these 
applications would be made after the meeting as per Part 3H, paragraph 3 of the 
council’s constitution   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following amounts of Neighbourhoods Fund 2024-25 funding be 
allocated: 

  
         Camberwell Green ward  

 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 



7 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

3397 Blue Elephant 
Theatre (BET) 

Rehearsals / Workshops  £4,000 

3543 Camberwell Arts  Annual Camberwell Arts 
Festival  
 

£2,000 

3061 Jam Speed Rollers Winter/Spring Indoor 
Roller Skating Events 
 

£2,500 

3432 SE5 Forum for 
Camberwell 

Feel Good Festival For 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

£1,272.50 

3123 Sisterhood Supper 
Club Collective 
Workshops 
 

Mentor sessions  £1,000 

3109 Spring Community 
Hub  

The Holiday Club £2,798 

3576 The Neuro-diversity 
Family Hub  

Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Expert 
Advice Surgery  
 

£4,000 

3309 The Welcome 
Singers 

Choral Singing (weekly 
sessions and outreach) 
  

£4,000 

3275 Walworth Golden 
Oldies  
 

Community Care Project £4,000 

 
 

Faraday ward  
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3237 Art in the Park Art in the Park Studios 
 
 

£4,400 

3131 Burgess Sports Healthy Meals Holiday 
Camp  
 

£4,500 

3543 Camberwell Arts  Annual Camberwell Arts 
Festival 
  

£1,000 

3124 Edible Rotherhithe 
C.I.O  

Young Gardeners After-
School Clubs  
 

£2,100 

3512 Ignite Hubs Ignite Hubs 
 

£2,500 

3061 Jam Speed Rollers Winter/ Spring Indoor £1,000 



8 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Roller Skating Events 

3559 Melanin Health and 
Wellness   

Girls into Football 
Walworth Southwark 
Project 
 

£2,386 

3382 Mental Fight Club The Dragon Cafe By 
Mental Fight Club 
 

£500 

3569 Platform Cricket  "Pop Up" Youth Cricket 
Club 
 

£1,375 

3561 St Peters Church 
Walworth 

Party in the Park  £4,500 

3309 The Welcome 
Singers 

Choral Singing (weekly 
sessions and outreach)  
 

£1,000 

3458 Uffo Athletic and 
Leisure Group Ltd  

Better Health & 
Wellbeing Project  
 

£2,500 

3456 Walworth Society  Unexplored Music – 
Walworth History 
Through Song 

£2,235 

 
Newington ward  

 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3013 Break The Barrier 
CIC 

Break The Barrier 
Summer Programme 
 

£3,500 

3490 Doddington Grove 
Residents 
Association  

Creative Activities For 
Young People – Summer 
Performing  Arts Club  
 

£3,500 

3311 Friends of Pasley 
Park 

Newington Community 
Fete 
  

£3,500 

3227 Inspire Walworth 
(previously Inspire at 
St Peters) 
 

Inspire to Grow  £2,500 

3357 Land and Play 
London CIC 
 

Learn and Play London 
CIC 

£2,000 

3340 Link Age Southwark  
  

Seated Yoga Group £2,500 

3571 Platform Cricket-  
"Pop Up" Youth 

"Pop Up" Youth Cricket 
Club 

£685 



9 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Cricket Club 
 

3535 Pullens Tenants and 
Residents 
Association (PTRA)  
 

Pullens Festival 2024 £3,500 

3109 Spring Community 
Hub  
 

The Holiday Club £1,375 

3385 Surrey Gardens TRA 
 

Summer Party & 
Christmas Fayre 

£3,000 

3576 The Neurodiversity 
Family Hub  

Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Expert 
Advice Surgery  
 

£965 

3309 The Welcome 
Singers 

Choral Singing (weekly 
sessions and outreach)  
 

£975 

3443 Walworth Society  Royal Surrey Zoological 
Gardens – Walworth 
History Through Song 
Newington  
  

£2,000 

 
North Walworth ward 
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3315 Arts 4 Dementia Art at the Treehouse 
Programme 
 

£4,890 

3466 Draper Together CIO  The 'Vibrant Ageing' 
project 

£4,987 

3401 Elephant and Castle 
Business Forum 
 

Elephant Festival £5,000 

3503 Ignite Hubs Ignite Hub – Walworth 
Library  
 

£5,000 

3559 Melanin Health and 
Wellness 

Girls into Football 
Walworth Southwark 
Project 
 

£4,772 

3432 SE5 Forum for 
Camberwell 

Feel Good Festival For 
Health & Wellbeing 
 

£2,545 

3616 Somali Relief & 
Islamic Cultural 

Promoting Collaboration 
and Respect among 

£5,020 



10 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

Centre  Individuals from Diverse 
Backgrounds 
 

3080 The Walworth 
Society 

Walworth History 
Through Song North 
Walworth   
 

£2,235 

 
 

St Giles ward  
 

Ref Name of Group Name of Project  Allocation 

3543 Camberwell Arts  Camberwell Arts Festival  
 

£1,000 

3495 Camberwell Choir 
School 

Camberwell Choir School  £3,000 

3396 D'Eynsford TMO CIC 
– Basketball 
Sessions 
 

Basketball Sessions £2,500 

3130 Flashy Wings 
Ministry 
 

Hyacinth Peer Support 
Group 

£1,500 

3395 Gardening Sessions Community Gardner 
 

£1,000 

3061 Jam Speed Rollers Winter/Spring Indoor 
Roller Skating Events 
 

£1,500 

3349 Link Age Southwark  Seated Yoga Group 
 

£3,000 

3102 Lyndhurst Primary 
School  

Community Kitchen 
Garden 
 

£4,000 

1111 Mistral Community 
Garden  

Mushroom, Fungi, 
Mycelium Biodiversity 
Project 
 

£3,000 

3389 South London 
Gallery  

SLG Families: Family 
Space Sessions and 
Orozco Garden Trail 
 

£1,500 

3566 Southampton Way 
TRA 

Bring The Community 
Together 
 

£2,000 

2193 Spring Community 
Hub  
 

Holiday Club, Teens  £3,000 



11 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

3422 Spring Community 
Hub  

Domestic Abuse 
Awareness for Survivors  
 

£2,000 

3576 The Neurodiversity 
Family Hub  

Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Expert 
Advice Surgery  
 

£1,000 

 
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (WEST 
CENTRAL) FIELD_PAGE_RANGE 

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the reallocation of underspent funds of £162,875 carried forward from 
previous years underspend, be agreed. 
 

2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Devolved Highways 
budget in the West central multi-ward area be agreed: 

 
Note: The remaining funding for Camberwell Green ward will be allocated 
after the meeting as per Part 3H, paragraph 3 of the council’s constitution.   

 
Faraday ward  

 

Ref Project Amount 

 Junction improvement – Wooler Street junction 
with Portland Street  
 

£30,000 

 
 Newington ward  

 

Ref Project Amount 

  Braganza Street 
 

£30,000 

2103150 Cooks Road Bike Parking Parking 
 

£5,000 

 
Camberwell Green ward    

   Ref Project  Amount 

 
Safe School Walking Route – Comber Grove to 
Picton Street (Scoping) 
 

£10,000 



12 
 
 

West Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 5 March 2024 
 

2098528 Visual improvements of Gaza Street  
 

£1,500 

    

St Giles ward 

 
  Ref Project Amount 

  
Junction improvement – St Giles 
Road/Elmington Road 

£25,000 

 
Junction improvement – Wells Way/Cottage 
Green 
 

£25,000 

 
Public Realm Improvement – Parkhouse Street 
(Scoping) 
 

£15,000 

 
Bushey Hill Road Cycle Hangar 
 

£5,000 

 
Note: No funding was allocated in North Walworth ward. Funding allocations to 
projects in North Walworth ward will be made as per Part 3H, paragraph 3 of the 
council’s constitution.   
 
 

 Meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


